

IN THE MATTER OF
THE LIQUIDATION OF
INTEGRITY INSURANCE COMPANY

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION-BERGEN
COUNTY GENERAL EQUITY PART
DOCKET NO. C-7022-86

Civil Action

**POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM
OF REINSURANCE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA**

Joseph J. Schiavone
Jeffrey S. Leonard
Budd Lerner, P.C.
150 John F. Kennedy Parkway, CN 1000
Short Hills, NJ 07078-0999
973.379.4800

Debra J. Hall
Reinsurance Association of America
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
202.638.3690

Attorneys for Respondent
Reinsurance Association of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The Reinsurance Association of America.....	5
II. The Business of Reinsurance	6
III. Reinsurance is an International Business	8
IV. Categories of Insurance “Loss”	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. There Exists No Statutory Authority or Contractual Basis to Allow Claims on the Basis of Estimated IBNR.....	11
A. This Court May Reconsider its Order of November 15, 1996 Based on the New Factual Record	12
B. IBNR Does Not Constitute a Claim Under New Jersey Law	14
C. IBNR Does Not Constitute a Claim Under an Integrity Insurance Policy or its Reinsurance Contracts.....	17
i. The Liability of A Reinsurer is Based on Integrity’s Liability as Set Forth in its Insurance Policies.....	18
ii. No Payment is Required Under Integrity’s Insurance Policies in the Absence of a Specific, Identifiable, Known Loss Event.....	22
D. Receivership Does Not Transform a Contract of Indemnity Into a Contract of Liability	25
i. Alleged Transformation of the Reinsurance Contract.....	25
ii. The “Without Diminution” Language of the Insolvency Clause Does Not Require Reinsurers to Pay More Than They Would Have Paid Absent Insolvency	31
iii. Reinsurers’ Rights to Investigate/Interpose Defenses	33

E.	The Plain Language Of Section 17:30C-28a Prohibits Approval Of Contingent Claims Unless They “Become Absolute”	36
F.	The Plan Violates New Jersey Statute by Permitting the Allowance of Contingent Claims Inconsistent with § 17:30C-28b	43
i.	The Plan Violates the Act Because it Allows Speculative Contingent Claims of Policyholders – Claims That Can Only be Allowed for a Third-Party Claimant	44
ii.	The Plan Improperly Allows Third-Party Claimants to File Unsubstantiated Claims in the Liquidation Proceeding in Violation of New Jersey Law	45
G.	The Court’s Discretion is Limited by New Jersey Statute.....	46
II.	Estimation and Acceleration of IBNR is Unfair and Inequitable	48
A.	The “Pervasive Use” of IBNR Estimates in the Insurance Industry	49
B.	IBNR Estimates Do Not Produce Absolute Results.....	53
C.	There is a Wide Variance in IBNR Estimates	57
III.	Public Policy Considerations Should be Determined by the Legislature Not the Courts...	63
A.	Status of Claim Estimation/Acceleration Laws in the U.S.....	64
B.	The Use of Schemes of Arrangement in the U.K.....	65
i.	Estimations are not Binding on Debtor Reinsurers Under English Law	67
ii.	Follow the Fortunes Does Not Compel Payment from Reinsurers on the Basis of Estimates.....	70
C.	The Plan Favors Large Policyholders at the Expense of Individual Policyholders, Small-Medium Size Businesses and Claimants with Absolute Claims	74
D.	The Interim Order Permitting Estimation/Acceleration of IBNR Harms the Guaranty Associations and the Public.....	77
E.	The Need to Weigh other Legislative Alternatives.....	79
IV.	The Liquidation Court Lacks the Power to Determine the Rights and Obligations between Integrity and its Reinsurers.....	84
	CONCLUSION	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sun Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	34
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. International Re-Insurance Corp.</i> , 117 N.J. Eq.190, 175 A. 114 (1934).....	6, 7
<i>American Ins. Co. v. North American Co. for Property and Cas. Ins.</i> , 697 F.2d 79 (2d Cir.1982)	71
<i>American Marine Ins. Group v. Neptunia Ins. Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y 1991).....	72
<i>American Re-Insurance Co. v. Insurance Comm’n</i> , 527 F. Supp. 444 (C.D. Cal. 1981).....	7
<i>Appalachian Insurance Company v. General Electric Company</i> , No. 122807/96 N.Y. Sup., N.Y. Co. (April 7, 2003).....	55
<i>Baker v. Nat’l State Bank</i> , 353 N.J. Super. 145 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2002)	13
<i>Bellefonte Reinsurance Co. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 910 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	72
<i>Bennett v. Liberty Nat’l Fire. Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17, 18
<i>Bohlinger v. Zanger</i> , 117 N.E.2d 338, 341 (N.Y. 1954)	47
<i>Boswell v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 38 N.J. Super. 599 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1956)	29
<i>Calvert Fire Ins. Co. v. Yosemite Ins. Co.</i> , 573 F.Supp. 27 (D.C.N.C. 1983)	72
<i>Christiania General Ins. Corp. of New York v. Great American Ins. Col.</i> , 979 F.2d 268 (2 nd Cir. 1992)	72
<i>Clifford v. Concord Ins. Co.</i> , 114 N.J. Super. 495; 277 A. 2d 400 (App. Div. 1971).....	47
<i>Colonial Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 491 U.S. 244 (1989)	6
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Pink, Superintendent of Insurance of State of New York</i> , 302 U.S. 224, 58 S. Ct. 162 (1937).....	26, 27
<i>Foster v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 614 A.2d 1086 (Pa. 1992) <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1047 (1993)	16
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964).....	3
<i>Grode v. Mutual Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Henry v. Rahway State Prison</i> , 81 N.J. 571, 410 A.2d 686 (1980).....	47
<i>In re Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 248 N.J. Super. 367, 591 A.2d 631 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1991)	47
<i>In re Concord Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 297 N.Y.S. 583 (1937).....	41
<i>In re Midland Ins. Co.</i> , 590 N.E.2d 1186 (N.Y. 1992).....	26, 27
<i>In re Nat’l Sur. Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.S.2d 370 (Spec. Term 1941)	40
<i>In re Sur. Co.</i> , 296 N.Y.S. 651 (App. Div. 1937).....	41
<i>In the Interest of S.M.</i> , 284 N.J. Super 611, 666 A. 2d 177 (1995).....	37
<i>In the Matter of Ideal Mutual Ins. Co.; Midwest Steel Erection Co., Inc. v. Illinois Ins. Guar. Fund</i> , 578 N.E. 2d 1235 (Ill. App. 1991).....	15
<i>In the Matter of the Liquidation of Integrity Ins. Co.</i> , 299 N.J. Super. 677, 691 A. 2d 898 (1996).....	11
<i>In the Matter of Pritchard & Baird, Inc.</i> , 8 B.R. 265 (N.J. 1980)	6
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 322 N.Y.S.2d 520 (N.Y. Supp. 1971)	72
<i>Int’l Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 868 F.Supp. 917 (S.D. Ohio 1994).....	72

<i>Kaiser v. Monitrend Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 359 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996).....	48
<i>Kemper Reinsurance Co. v. Corcoran (In re Midland Ins. Co.)</i> , 590 N.E.2d 1186 (N.Y. 1992).....	26
<i>Kent County Mental Health Center, Inc. v. Cavanaugh</i> , 659 A.2d 120(R.I. 1995).....	15
<i>Maryland Savings-Share Ins. Corp. v. United States</i> , 644 F.2d 16, (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	16
<i>Mayflower Securities Co. v. Bureau of Securities</i> , 64 N.J. 85, 312 A.2d 497 (1973).....	47
<i>Mentor Ins. Co. (UK) Ltd. v. Norges Brannkasse</i> , 996 F.2d 506 (2 nd Cir. 1993).....	72
<i>Monical Machinery Co. v. Michigan Prop. & Cas. Guar. Assn.</i> , 473 N. W.2d 808 (Mich. App. 1991).....	15
<i>Morris v. Jones</i> , 329 U.S. 545 (1947).....	84
<i>Motor Club of America Ins. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 66 N.J. 277, 330 A.2d 360 (1974).....	47
<i>New Jersey Guild of Hearing Aid Dispensers v. Long</i> , 75 N.J. 544, 384 A.2d 795 (1978).....	47
<i>New York State Marine Ins. Co. v. Protection Ins. Co</i> , 18 F. Cas. 160 (D. Mass. 1841).....	72
<i>Newman v. Hatfield Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 113 N.J.L. 484, 174 A. 491 (1934).....	47
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. CIGNA Reinsurance Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995).....	70
<i>O'Connor v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 622 F.Supp. 611 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	32
<i>People v. Metropolitan Sur. Co. (H.B. Smith Co., Claimant)</i> , 105 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1914).....	41
<i>People v. Metropolitan Sur. Co. (Fleet, Claimant)</i> , 98 N.E. 412 (N.Y. 1912).....	41
<i>Prudential Reinsurance Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 842 P.2d 48 (Cal. 1992).....	27
<i>Quackenbush v. Mission Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Cal Rptr. 2d 112 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	41, 42
<i>Receivers v. Paterson Gas Light Co.</i> , 23 N.J.L. 283 (1852).....	47
<i>Rollins Leasing v. Director of Taxation</i> , 279 N.J. Super. 540, 14 N.J. Tax 289, 653 A.2d 1131 (App. Div. 1994).....	64
<i>Scott v. Armstrong</i> , 146 U.S. 499 (1892).....	32
<i>Space v. Division of Employment Security, Department of Labor</i> , 60 N.J. Super. 380, 159 A.2d 131 (App. Div. 1960).....	64
<i>Spaulding Composites Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 346 N.J. Super. 167 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2001).....	29
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 176 N.J. Super. 190; 422 A.2d 777 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1980).....	13
<i>State v. Reldan</i> , 100 N.J. 187; 495 A.2d 76 (1985).....	13
<i>Strubinger v. Mid-Union Indem. Co.</i> , 352 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. App. 1961).....	84
<i>Sun Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ocean Ins. Co.</i> , 107 U.S. 485, 510 (1883).....	34
<i>Sunset Commercial Bank v. Florida Dept. of Ins.</i> , 509 So.2d 366 (Fla. App. 1987).....	32
<i>Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3 rd Cir. 2000).....	84, 87
<i>Todd v. Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1149 (S.D. Miss. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Transit Cas. Co. v. Selective Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 540 (8 th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Con. 2003).....	56
<i>Unigard Sec. Ins. Co., Inc. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6, 70
<i>Unigard Sec. Ins. Co. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 566 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	34, 72
<i>Union Gesellschaft Fur Metal Industries Co. v. Illinois Ins. Guar. Fund</i> , 546 N.E. 2d 1076 (Ill. App. 1989).....	15
<i>Village of Thompsonville v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 233 Mich. App. 422 (1999).....	72
<i>Zacarias v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 168 N.J. 590 (2001).....	29

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	3
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	3, 85
9 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	85
California Insurance Code § 1025	41, 42
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-939	65
215 ILCS 5/209	65
MO Rev. Stat § 375.1220	65
N.J. Const. art. I, para. 1	3
Para. 9	89
N.J. Const. art. III	64
N.J. Const. art. IV	63
N.J. Const. art. VI	64
New Jersey Court Rule R. 4:41-1	89
N.J. Stat. § 2A:24-1	3
N.J.S.A. §17B:32-71	77
N.J.S.A. §§ 17:30C-1 through -31	passim
N.J.A.C. § 17:30C-28	passim
N.J.A.C. § 11:2-28.12	35, 36
NY CLS Ins § 1308	26
NY CLS Ins. § 7433	40
Utah Code Ann. §31A-27-330	65

Other Authorities

Debra Baker, <i>The Effect of Evidence of Industry Custom and Practice and the Parties' Course of Dealing on the Application of "Follow the Fortunes" in Reinsurance Contracts</i> , 31 Tort & Ins. L.J. 947 (1996)	71
Robert A. Baker, <i>The Purpose of Reinsurance</i> , in <i>Reinsurance</i> 32, 37-39 (Robert W. Strain ed. 1980)	7
A.M. Best, <i>Largest Increase in A & E Losses to Date Seen in 2001</i> , at 1 (Oct. 28, 2002)	74
Bates Stamp #14423	18, 25
Bates Stamp #14424	18
Bates Stamp #14426	19
Bates Stamp #14427	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 9 (6 th ed. 1990)	37
Expert Report of Robert F. Craig	passim
Gordon Crutcher, <i>Towers Perrin Reinsurance, Impact of the September 11th Terrorist Attacks on the Insurance Industry – The Reinsurance Perspective</i> , Presentation of the Canadian Institute of Actuaries Annual Meeting, June 27, 2002	7
Hall & Hall, <i>Insurance Company Insolvencies: Order Out of Chaos</i> , 12 Journal of Insurance Regulation 188 (1993)	79
Insurance Information Institute, <i>Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001: Impact and Implications for the Insurance Industry</i> , November 2001	7
Joint Trial Exhibit 4	49, 50

Joint Trial Exhibit 8	67, 67, 70
Joint Trial Exhibit 22	18, 19, 25, 73
Joint Trial Exhibit 24	43, 44, 45
Joint Trial Exhibit 38	14, 54
Joint Trial Exhibit 40	passim
Joint Trial Exhibit 42	33
Joint Trial Exhibit 51	60
Joint Trial Exhibit 53	passim
Joint Trial Exhibit 54	59
Joint Trial Exhibit 55	59
Joint Trial Exhibit 56	60
Joint Trial Exhibit 57	60
Joint Trial Exhibit 62	37, 38, 43
Joint Trial Exhibit 64	57
Joint Trial Exhibit 67	57, 90
Joint Trial Exhibit 68	20, 57
Joint Trial Exhibit 69	57
Joint Trial Exhibit 70	57
Joint Trial Exhibit 90	64
Joint Trial Exhibit 103	passim
Joint Trial Exhibit 104	passim
Joint Trial Exhibit 105	66, 67, 69, 70
Joint Trial Exhibit 106	57
Joint Trial Exhibit 107	53
Joint Trial Exhibit 108	51
Joint Trial Exhibit 109	53
Kramer, <i>The Nature of Reinsurance, in Reinsurance</i> 1-31 (R. Strain 1980).....	71, 72
Memorandum of Munich Reinsurance Company In Support of Motion For Summary Judgment Dismissing the Final Dividend Plan on the Ground That it Lacks an Essential Element of the Liquidator’s Proof—The Actuarial Plan, August 30, 2001	13, 39, 49
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, <i>Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual for Fire and Casualty Companies</i> 22-1 (1990)	6
Ross Phifer, <i>Reinsurance Fundamentals</i> 193 (1996)	8
Mindy Pollack, <i>The Reinsurance Contract, in Reinsurance Contract Wording</i> 4-8 (Robert W. Strain ed. 1992).....	6
RAA, <i>Alien Reinsurance in the U.S. Market 2002 Data</i> 3 (2003)	8
RAA Deposition Designations, Robert F. Craig, September 11, 2003	20, 23, 24
RAA Deposition Designations, Michael Crystal, March 16, 1998	68, 69
RAA Deposition Designations, Neil A. Doherty, January 16, 1998	40
RAA Deposition Designations, Christopher Diamantoukos, February 19, 1998	57, 59
RAA Deposition Designations, Christopher Diamantoukos, April 1, 1998	58, 59, 60
RAA Deposition Designations, Christopher Diamantoukos, August 5, 1998	39, 58, 59
RAA Deposition Designations, Christopher Diamantoukos, October 26, 2001	56, 60
RAA Deposition Designations, Neil A. Doherty, January 16, 1998	40
RAA Deposition Designations, Bryan Joseph, April 23, 1998	40
RAA Deposition Designations, Lauren Kingsmore, January 28, 1998	38

RAA Deposition Designations, Loren B. Kramer, February 4, 1998.....	50, 51, 52
RAA Deposition Designations, Vivien Mary Tyrell, December 3, 1997.....	68, 70
RAA Deposition Designations, Richard L. White, September 24, 1997.....	passim
RAA Deposition Designations, Richard L. White, October 9, 1997.....	30
RAA Deposition Designations, Robert H. Zetterstrom, February 11, 1998.....	2, 38
Robert C. Reinartz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reinsurance Practices 101</i> (1990).....	6
Resume of Robert F. Craig.....	23
<i>Rupp's Insurance and Risk Management Glossary</i> (2 nd ed. 1996).....	9, 10
Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> §1:10 (1997).....	17
David Spector, <i>Rights and Obligations of Reinsurers of an Insolvent Ceding Company</i> , in ABA Tort & Insurance Practice Section, <i>Law & Practice of Insurance Revisited</i> 685, 708-09 (1989)	34
Morgan Stanley, <i>Insurance – Property-Casualty</i> , November 28, 2001	7
Stipulation of Facts, Stipulation # 15.....	39, 61
Stipulation of Facts, Stipulation # 21.....	15, 33
Stipulation of Facts, Stipulation # 23.....	11
Stipulation of Facts, Stipulation # 33.....	38
Stipulation of Facts, Stipulation # 35.....	39
Stipulation of Facts, Stipulation # 49.....	52
Kenneth R. Thompson, <i>Reinsurance</i> 90 (4 TH ED. 1966).....	34
Trial Transcript, November 19, 2003, Direct Testimony of Christopher Diamantoukos.....	passim
Trial Transcript, November 19, 2003, Cross-examination of Christopher Diamantoukos.....	51, 55, 62, 74
Trial Transcript, November 20, 2003, Direct Examination of David Friedman.....	83
Trial Transcript, November 20, 2003, Cross Examination and Redirect Examination of David Friedman.....	83
Trial Transcript, November 18, 2003, Direct Testimony of Richard L. White	passim
Trial Transcript, November 18, 2003, Cross Examination of Richard L. White	passim
Trial Transcript, November 19, 2003, Cross Examination of Richard L. White	passim
Trial Transcript, November 19, 2003, Redirect Examination of Richard L. White.....	79, 80
Bernard L. Webb <i>et al.</i> <i>I Insurance Operations</i> 1-3 (1 st ed. 1992)	7
